GILTI Accounting Method Change

Effective in the third quarter of fiscal year 2023, the Company changed the accounting principle for GILTI from the deferred approach to the period cost approach. In 2018, the
Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) provided companies with an accounting policy choice in determining whether to measure the deferred tax effects of GILTI or to treat
GILTI as a period cost. The Company’s former parent, J&J, elected to account for the deferred effects of GILTI in 2018. However, as a standalone company that operates in a
different industry with different peers than J&J, treating GILTI as a period cost is the prevailing accounting policy that the Company’s peers have elected. Therefore, management
believes that the change in accounting is preferable as it does not believe that the impact of deferred taxes on GILTI provides a meaningful measure of future GILTI tax costs.

The effects of the change in accounting principle to the Company’s Consolidated Financial Statements were as follows:

December 31, 2023 January 1, 2023

(Dollars in Millions) Prior to Change
Effect of
Change As Reported Prior to Change

Effect of
Change As Adjusted

Consolidated Balance Sheets:

Assets

Deferred taxes on income $ 158  $ —  $ 158  $ 147  $ —  $ 147

Liabilities

Accrued taxes on income $ 142  $ —  $ 142  $ 329  $ —  $ 329

Deferred taxes on income $ 2,664  $ (43) $ 2,621  $ 2,428  $ 51  $ 2,479

Equity

Additional paid-in capital $ 16,085  $ 62  $ 16,147  $ —  $ —  $ —

Retained Earnings $ 452  $ (23) $ 429  $ —  $ —  $ —

Net investment from Johnson & Johnson $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 25,474  $ (49) $ 25,425

Accumulated other comprehensive loss $ (5,381) $ 4  $ (5,377) $ (5,453) $ (2) $ (5,455)

Fiscal Twelve Months Ended

December 31, 2023 January 1, 2023 January 2, 2022

(Dollars in Millions, Except Per
Share Data)

Prior to
Change

Effect of
Change As Reported

Prior to
Change

Effect of
Change As Adjusted

Prior to
Change

Effect of
Change As Adjusted

Consolidated Statements of
Operations:

Income before taxes $ 2,190  $ —  $ 2,190  $ 2,637  $ —  $ 2,637  $ 2,925  $ —  $ 2,925

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us

REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us
©2025 Refinitiv. All rights reserved. Republication or redistribution of Refinitiv content, including
by framing or similar means, is prohibited without the prior written
consent of Refinitiv. 'Refinitiv' and the Refinitiv logo are
registered trademarks of Refinitiv and its affiliated companies.

93/277

Provision for taxes 643 (117) 526 550  23  573  894  (47) 847

Net income $ 1,547  $ 117  $ 1,664  $ 2,087  $ (23) $ 2,064  $ 2,031  $ 47  $ 2,078

Basic net income per share $ 0.84  $ 0.06  $ 0.90  $ 1.22  $ (0.02) $ 1.20  $ 1.18  $ 0.03  $ 1.21

Diluted net income per share $ 0.84  $ 0.06  $ 0.90  $ 1.22  $ (0.02) $ 1.20  $ 1.18  $ 0.03  $ 1.21

94

Fiscal Twelve Months Ended

December 31, 2023 January 1, 2023 January 2, 2022

(Dollars in Millions)
Prior to
Change

Effect of
Change As Reported

Prior to
Change

Effect of
Change As Adjusted

Prior to
Change

Effect of
Change As Adjusted

Consolidated Statements of
Comprehensive Income:

Foreign currency translation, net of
taxes $ 213  $ 6  $ 219  $ (1,053) $ 8  $ (1,045) $ (926) $ 3  $ (923)

Other comprehensive income (loss) $ 149  $ 6  $ 155  $ (980) $ 8  $ (972) $ (901) $ 3  $ (898)

Fiscal Twelve Months Ended

December 31, 2023

(Dollars in Millions) Prior to Change Effect of Change As Reported

Consolidated Statements of Equity:

Net transfers from J&J $ 25,474  $ (49) $ 25,425

Accumulated other comprehensive loss (5,453) (2) (5,455)

Cumulative effect adjustment to beginning balance $ 20,021  $ (51) $ 19,970

Net income $ 1,547  $ 117  $ 1,664

Other comprehensive income $ 149  $ 6  $ 155

Reclassification of Net Investment from Johnson & Johnson (Additional paid-in capital) $ 25,626  $ 86  $ 25,712

Reclassification of Net Investment from Johnson & Johnson (Net Investment from Parent) $ (25,626) $ (86) $ (25,712)

Separation-related adjustments $ (118) $ (28) $ (146)

Ending balance $ 11,167  $ 44  $ 11,211

Fiscal Twelve Months Ended

January 1, 2023 January 2, 2022

(Dollars in Millions) Prior to Change
Effect of
Change As Reported Prior to Change

Effect of
Change As Adjusted

Consolidated Statements of Equity:

Net transfers from J&J $ 24,872  $ 102  $ 24,974  $ 21,928  $ 55  $ 21,983

Accumulated other comprehensive loss (4,473) (10) (4,483) (3,572) (13) (3,585)

Cumulative effect adjustment to beginning balance $ 20,399  $ 92  $ 20,491  $ 18,356  $ 42  $ 18,398

Net income $ 2,087  $ (23) $ 2,064  $ 2,031  $ 47  $ 2,078

Other comprehensive loss $ (980) $ 8  $ (972) $ (901) $ 3  $ (898)

Net transfers from (to) Johnson & Johnson $ (1,485) $ (128) $ (1,613) $ 913  $ —  $ 913

Ending balance $ 20,021  $ (51) $ 19,970  $ 20,399  $ 92  $ 20,491

95

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us

REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us
©2025 Refinitiv. All rights reserved. Republication or redistribution of Refinitiv content, including
by framing or similar means, is prohibited without the prior written
consent of Refinitiv. 'Refinitiv' and the Refinitiv logo are
registered trademarks of Refinitiv and its affiliated companies.

94/277

Fiscal Twelve Months Ended

December 31, 2023 January 1, 2023 January 2, 2022

(Dollars in Millions)
Prior to
Change

Effect of
Change As Reported

Prior to
Change

Effect of
Change As Adjusted

Prior to
Change

Effect of
Change As Adjusted

Consolidated Statements of Cash
Flows:

Net income $ 1,547  $ 117  $ 1,664  $ 2,087  $ (23) $ 2,064  $ 2,031  $ 47  $ 2,078

Deferred income taxes $ 3  $ (117) $ (114) $ 157  $ 23  $ 180  $ 568  $ (47) $ 521

Recently Adopted Accounting Standards

Accounting Standards Update (“ASU”) 2022-04: Liabilities-Supplier 2023-07—Segment Reporting (Topic 280): Improvements to Reportable Segment Disclosures

In November 2023, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (the “FASB”) issued ASU 2023-07—Segment Reporting (Topic 280): Improvements to Reportable Segment
Disclosures (“ASU 2023-07”). ASU 2023-07 scopes in entities with a single reportable segment and requires those entities to provide all disclosures required in Topic 280. Among
other various new disclosures, ASU 2023-07 additionally requires that current annual disclosures about a reportable segment’s profit or loss and assets also be provided in interim